

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/3/2019 1:06 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

CASE NO. 97299-1

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 77479-4-I

THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

LARRY SPOKOINY,
an individual,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE YOUTH SOCCER ASSOCIATION,
LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

JAMESON BABBITT STITES &
LOMBARD, PLLC
Brian E. Lawler, WSBA #8149
Attorney for
801 – Second Avenue, Suite 700
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 292-1994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	1
II.	COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
III.	INTRODUCTION & RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD NOT BE ACCEPTED UNDER RAP 13.4.....	6
	A. The Court of Appeals Decision Correctly Held That RAP 7.2(e) Does Not Apply.....	6
	B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held that the Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Issuing an Order Nunc Pro Tunc Clarifying Its Order Extending Judgment	10
	C. Spokoiny Was Not Denied Due Process	12
	D. The Case Does Not Otherwise Meet the Requirements for Review under RAP 13.4(b)	14
V.	CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer, 60 WN. 2d 122, 126, 372 P.2d 193 (1962) 14
Spokoiny v. Wash. State Youth Soccer Ass’n, 128 Wn. App. 794, 117 P.3d 1141 (2005) 2
Spokoiny v. Wash. State Youth Soccer Ass’n, 156 Wn.2d 1036, 134 P.3d 1170 (2006) 3
Spokoiny v. Wash. State Youth Soccer Ass’n, 188 Wn.2d 1004, 393 P.3d 786 (2017) 4
Spokoiny v. Wash. State Youth Soccer Ass’n, No. 74326-1-I (October 31, 2016) 3
State ex rel Shafer v. Bloomer, 94 Wn. App. 246, 973 P.2d 1062(1999)..... 11

STATUTES

RCW 4.56.210..... 4
RCW 4.64.030 10
RCW 6.17 10, 13
RCW 6.17.010(3) 10
RCW 6.17.020 4, 10, 13, 15
RCW 6.17.020(3)..... 8, 10, 13, 14
RCW 6.27..... 10
RCW 6.28 5
RCW 6.32 10
RCW 6.44 10
RCW6.17.010(3) 16

RULES

GR14.1(a)..... 16
RAP 11.4(j)..... 1
RAP 13.4 7
RAP 13.4(b)(4) 16
RAP 7.2(e) 2, 7, 8, 10, 11, 16
RAP7.2(c) 8
